

Nos. 18-1277, 18-1280

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ANNIE L. GAYLOR, ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

STEVEN MNUCHIN, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

and

EDWARD PEECHER, ET AL.,
INTERVENORS-DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Western District Of Wisconsin
Case No. 3:16-cv-00215-bbc
The Honorable Barbara B. Crabb, Judge

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WISCONSIN, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
COLORADO, GEORGIA, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI,
NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH, AND
WEST VIRGINIA, AND THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MICHIGAN
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
walshrj@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-1332

RYAN J. WALSH
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

KEVIN M. LEROY
Deputy Solicitor General

*Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin
(Additional counsel listed on
following page)*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

MARK BRNOVICH
Arizona Attorney General

DOUG PETERSON
Nebraska Attorney General

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

MICHAEL DEWINE
Ohio Attorney General

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Colorado Attorney General

MIKE HUNTER
Oklahoma Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Georgia Attorney General

ALAN WILSON
South Carolina Attorney General

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Indiana Attorney General

KEN PAXTON
Texas Attorney General

DEREK SCHMIDT
Kansas Attorney General

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General

JEFF LANDRY
Louisiana Attorney General

PATRICK MORRISEY
West Virginia Attorney General

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Missouri Attorney General

BILL SCHUETTE
Michigan Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Establishment Clause Must Be Interpreted In Light of Long-Standing Historical Practice.....	3
II. Under The Historical Test, The Parsonage Allowance Is Constitutional Because The Practice Of Granting Tax Exemptions For Religious Uses Of Property Runs Back To The Founding.....	9
A. The Tradition Of The Parsonage System’s Tax-Exempt Treatment Predates The Founding, Runs Through The Intervening Centuries, And Persists Today	10
1. The Origins Of The Parsonage System	10
2. Parsonages Received Tax-Exempt Treatment Before, During, And After The Founding	12
3. The History Of The Federal Income Tax’s Parsonage Allowance	17
B. Section 107’s Parsonage Allowance Shares In The Deeply Rooted History Of Tax-Exempt Treatment For Parsonages And So Is Constitutional Under The Establishment Clause.....	20
III. Nullifying State And Federal Parsonage-Allowance Laws Would Wreak Untold Harms Not Only On Religious Organizations But On Other Important State Interests.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Jewish Cong. v. City of Chicago</i> , 827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987)	4, 9
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	24
<i>Bormuth v. Cty. of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017)	9, 20, 22
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Elmbrook Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2283 (2014)	8, 9
<i>Franklin St. Soc. v. Manchester</i> , 60 N.H. 342 (N.H. 1880)	13, 14
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v. Concord Comm. Schs.</i> , 885 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2018)	3, 4
<i>Green v. Haskell Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009)	4, 5
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	5, 6, 21, 23
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	4
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	4
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	4
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	7, 22
<i>Martin v. City Council of Charleston</i> , 34 S.C. Eq. 50 (S.C. Ct. App. 1866)	13
<i>Neb. Annual Conf. of United Methodist Church v. Scotts Bluff Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 499 N.W.2d 543 (Neb. 1993)	17
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	9

Texas Monthly v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989) 26

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) *passim*

Trs. of Griswold Coll. v. Iowa,
46 Iowa 275, 1877 WL 595 (Iowa 1877) 14

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005) 4, 5, 6

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985) 4

Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of N.Y.,
397 U.S. 664 (1970) *passim*

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 107 1, 10, 20

Alaska Stat. § 29.45.030 17

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 43-1001 1, 25

Ark. Code § 26-3-303 17

Clergy Housing Clarification Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107–181, 116 Stat. 583 19

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-22-104 1, 25

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-701 1, 25

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-81 17

Del. Code tit. 30, § 1105 1

Ga. Code § 48-7-27 1, 25

Idaho Code § 63-602B 17

Ind. Code. § 6-3-1-3.5 1, 25

Internal Revenue Code of 1954, Pub. L. No. 591-736, 68A Stat. 32 19

Iowa Code § 422.7 1, 25

Kan. Stat. § 79-201 17

Kan. Stat. § 79-32,117o 1

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 141.010 1, 25

La. Stat. § 47:293 1, 25

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 59, § 5 17

Md. Code, Tax-Gen. § 10-203 1, 25

Md. Code, Tax-Prop. § 7-204 17

Me. Stat. tit. 36, § 5121 1

Me. Stat. tit. 36, § 652 17

Mich. Comp. Laws § 206.510..... 1, 25

Minn. Stat. § 290.01..... 1, 25

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 143.121 1, 25

Mont. Code § 15-30-2110 1

N.D. Cent. Code. § 57-38-30.3 1, 25

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 72:23III 17

N.J. Stat. § 54:8A-36..... 1, 25

N.Y. Tax Law § 612..... 1, 25

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 361.125..... 17

Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 2353..... 1

R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-30-12 1, 25

Revenue Act of 1921, Pub. L. No. 67-98. § 213, 42 Stat. 227 18

Utah Code § 59-2-1202 1, 25

Va. Code § 58.1-322 1, 25

Vt. Stat. tit. 32, § 3802..... 17

Vt. Stat. tit. 32, § 3832..... 17

Vt. Stat. tit. 32, § 5811..... 1

W. Va. Code § 11-21-12..... 2, 25

W. Va. Code § 11-3-9..... 17

Wash. Rev. Code. § 84.36.020..... 17

Wis. Stat. § 70.11 2, 16, 26

Wis. Stat. § 71.05 1, 25

Wis. Stat. § 71.26 2, 26

Wis. Stat. § 77.22 26

Wis. Stat. § 77.54 2, 26

Wis. Stat. § 187.08 26

Wis. Stat. § 187.15 26

Wis. Stat. § 187.19 26

Constitutions

S.C. Const. art. X, § 3 16
 Tex. Const. art. VIII, § 2..... 16
 U.S. Const. amend. I..... 3
 Va. Const. art. 10, § 6 16
 Wyo. Const. art. 15, § 12..... 17

Administrative Order

I.R.S. Office Decision, 1921-4 C.B. 85, 1921 WL 50793 18

Rule

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 1

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 670 (Hammond ed. 1890) 11
 Adam Chodorow, *The Parsonage Exemption*, 51 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 849 (2018) 18
 Anthony Jennings, *The Old Rectory: The Story of the English Parsonage* (2009) 10, 11
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 11
 Daniel O. Conkle, *Religion, Law, and the Constitution* (2016)..... 3, 5
 Edward A. Zelinsky, *Taxing the Church: Religion, Exemptions, Entanglement, and the Constitution* (2017) 16, 26
 Erika King, *Tax Exemptions and the Establishment Clause*, 49 Syracuse L. Rev. 971 (1999)..... 18
 Federation of Tax Administrators, *State Personal Income Taxes: Federal Starting Points* (Feb. 2018)..... 25
 George Washington, Letter To The Hebrew Congregation in Newport, Rhode Island (August 18, 1790)..... 21
 Jerold L. Waltman, *Political Origins of the U.S. Income Tax* (1985) 19
 John Witte, Jr., *Tax Exemption of Church Property: Historical Anomaly or Valid Constitutional Practice?*, 64 S. Cal. L. Rev. 363 (1991) *passim*
 Joint Committee On Taxation, *Estimates of Federal Tax Expenditures For Fiscal Years 2016–2020* (JCX-3-17) (Jan. 30, 2017) 25
 Matthew W. Foster, Note, *The Parsonage Allowance Exclusion: Past, Present, and Future*, 44 Vand. L. Rev. 149 (1991) 19

Michael W. McConnell, <i>Accommodation of Religion</i> , The Supreme Court Review 1985 (1985)	5, 8
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003) ..	11, 12
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religion and Its Relation to Limited Government</i> , 33 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 943 (2010)	13, 24
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	9
Sheldon D. Pollack, <i>Origins of the Modern Income Tax, 1894-1913</i> , 66 Tax Lawyer 295 (2013)	17
Sheldon D. Pollack, <i>The First National Income Tax, 1861–1872</i> , 67 Tax Lawyer 311 (2014)	17
The Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Tax Code Connections: How Changes to Federal Policy Affect State Revenue</i> (Feb. 2016)	24
Thomas Cooley, <i>General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States</i> (1868)	16
Wis. Dept. of Revenue, <i>Form 1, Income Tax Return (Long Form)</i> (2017)	25
